

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NOS. SC09-1181 and SC10-1349

**PUBLIC DEFENDER, ELEVENTH JUDICIAL
CIRCUIT OF FLORIDA, ET AL.,**

Petitioners,

-vs-

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
L.T. CASE NOS. 3D08-2272 AND 3D08-2537 (Consolidated) AND
L.T. 3D09-3023

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
Parker D. Thomson
Julie E. Nevins
Laura Besvinick
2525 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
Suite 300
Coral Gables, Florida 33134
Telephone: (305) 459-6500

Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(s)
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The “Actual Or Imminent Prejudice” Standard Urged By The State And Adopted By The Third District Is Contrary To Law And This Court Should Reject It.....	4
II. The State’s Exclusive Focus On Whether The Public Defender Is Meeting The Constitutional Effective Assistance Of Counsel Standard Is Misplaced Because It Ignores The Fact That The Public Defender, Like Any Other Lawyer, Is Required To Comply With This Court’s Rules Of Professional Conduct	10
III. Section 27.5303, Florida Statutes, As Interpreted By The Third District, Violates The Separation Of Powers And Is Unconstitutional For That Reason.....	14
IV. This Court Should Defer To The Trial Court And Remand The Actions For Further Proceedings.....	17
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES	PAGE(s)
<i>Babb v. Edwards</i> , 412 So.2d 859 (Fla. 1982).....	17
<i>Downs v. State</i> , 453 So.2d 1102 (Fla. 1984).....	5
<i>Escambia County v. Behr</i> , 384 So.2d 147 (Fla. 1980).....	11
<i>Hagopian v. Justice Administration Comm’n</i> , 18 So.3d 625 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	13
<i>Jardines v. State</i> , 73 So.3d 34 (Fla. 2011).....	18
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , --- So.3d ---, 2012 WL 16692 (Fla. January 5, 2012)	17
<i>Kennedy v. Carlson</i> , 544 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1996).....	9
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , --- S.Ct. ---, 2012 WL 932019 (March 21, 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Luckey v. Harris</i> , 860 F.2d 1012 (11th Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , --- S.Ct. ---, 2012 WL 932020 (March 21, 2012)	<i>passim</i>

PAGE(s)

Nelson v. State,
274 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1973)..... 13, 14

Pennsylvania v. Finley,
481 U.S. 551, 555 (1987).....7

People v. Dist. Ct. of El Paso County,
761 P.2d 206 (Colo. 1988)9

Platt v. State,
664 N.E.2d 357 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996)9

Scott v. State,
991 So.2d 971 (Fla. 1st DCA 2008)12

State v. Bowens,
39 So.3d 479 (Fla. 3d DCA 2010).....*passim*

State v. Public Defender, Eleventh Judicial Circuit,
12 So.3d 798 (Fla. 3d DCA 2009).....*passim*

State ex rel. Stephan v. Smith,
747 P.2d 816 (Kan. 1987)9

Strickland v. Washington,
466 U.S. 668 (1984).....*passim*

United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez,
548 U.S. 140 (2006).....5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

§ 27.5303, Fla. Stat.3, 14, 15

	PAGE(s)
§ 27.5303(1)(a), Fla. Stat.	15
§ 27.5303 (1)(d), Fla. Stat.	15
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.3	11
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.7	2, 6, 12
R. Regulating Fla. Bar 4-1.16(a)	12
